

## **ANALYSIS**

Title
1. Short Title

2. Constitution of Waikato Valley
Authority
3. Election to fill vacancy

1969, No. 113

## An Act to amend the Waikato Valley Authority Act 1956 [23 October 1969]

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Waikato Valley Authority Amendment Act 1969, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Waikato Valley Authority Act 1956 (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act).
- 2. Constitution of Waikato Valley Authority—Section 4 of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting from paragraph (g) of subsection (2) the words "One member", and substituting the words "Two members".
- 3. Election to fill vacancy—Notwithstanding anything in subsections (3) and (4) of section 6 of the principal Act, the members of the Hamilton City Council shall within one month after this section comes into force elect the additional member

provided for by section 2 of this Act, and the member so elected shall, from the date of his election, hold office for the remainder of the term for which other elected members of the Authority in office at the time of his election hold office.

This Act is administered in the Ministry of Works.